
 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 10:24:03

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.43 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.3 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 94.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.3 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.96 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.23 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.2 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.2mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 10:07:22

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 12.0 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.5 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.62 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.8 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.8mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 9:41:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.84 mho/m; εr = 38.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.4 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 96.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.011 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 31.3 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.8 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.23 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.4 mW/g 

0 dB = 15.4mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 9:26:48

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.7 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 91.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 30.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.93 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.6 mW/g 

0 dB = 14.6mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (PCS 1900) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 13:04:46

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.294 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.059 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.440 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.310 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.197 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.342 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.342mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 13:52:13

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.305 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.409 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.286 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.177 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.309 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.309mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 15:16:23

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.610 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 15.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.041 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.769 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.549 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.331 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.605 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.605mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 14:45:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.771 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.065 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.952 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.676 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.404 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.738 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.738mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 15:01:06

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.786 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.055 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.01 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.707 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.417 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.772 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.772mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 15:12:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.766 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/11 16:45:38

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.269 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.051 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.371 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.260 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.161 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.285mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 16:24:58

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.674 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.919 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.616 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.388 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.663 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.663mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 15:53:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.948 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.27 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.850 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.537 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.919 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.919mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 16:09:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.58 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.034 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.643 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.09mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 16:21:03

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.58 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.08 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 14:55:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.213 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.026 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.286 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.194 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.214 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.026 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.221 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.169 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.178 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.178mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 10:28:12

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Top Edge/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.623 mW/g 
 
Top Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.830 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.566 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.334 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.624 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.624mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 11:09:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.315 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.513 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.317 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.173 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.357 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.311 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.213 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.234 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.234mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 15:35:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.574 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.049 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.835 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.529 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.320 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.549 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.549mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 14:12:41

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.290 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.390 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.271 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.175 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.288 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.288mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 10:43:29

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Top Edge/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.620 mW/g 
 
Top Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.829 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.564 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.335 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.620 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.620mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/05/02 11:32:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.56, 4.56, 4.56); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.318 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.576 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.351 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.185 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.401 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.401mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (WLAN) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 15:54:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.015 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.20 V/m; Power Drift = -0.040 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.024 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00902 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.015 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.015mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 16:07:06

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.014 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 16:58:44

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 38.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.01 V/m; Power Drift = -0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.018 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.011 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00725 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.012 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.012mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 16:37:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; εr = 38.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.013 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.73 V/m; Power Drift = -0.060 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.020 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.0078 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.014 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.014mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 17:48:55

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 38.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.009 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00855 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00525 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.009 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.012 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00613 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00253 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.007 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.009mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 13:44:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 38.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.009 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.03 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.015 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00874 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00547 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.010 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.010mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/13 14:27:40

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 38.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (13x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.010 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.80 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.015 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.0085 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00404 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.010 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.80 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.014 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00752 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00462 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.008 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.010mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 17:49:47

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.126 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.84 V/m; Power Drift = -0.032 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.233 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.117 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.065 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.125 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.125mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 16:41:16

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.018 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.65 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.038 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.018 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00985 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.020 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.65 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.025 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00751 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.014 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.018mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 19:50:31

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Bottom Edge/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.054 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.61 V/m; Power Drift = -0.047 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.121 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.056 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.061 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.061mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 18:11:24

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Closed Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.051 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.77 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.118 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.051 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.059 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.059mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 20:28:59

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.266 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.37 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.487 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.262 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.150 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.275 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.275mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 20:40:36

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.271 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 17:33:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.166 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.42 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.307 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.164 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.094 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.173 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.173mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 20:59:22

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.195 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.05 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.344 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.185 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.196 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.196mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 17:07:02

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.074 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.18 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.176 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.086 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.094 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.094mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 20:08:35

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Bottom Edge/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.96 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.053 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.023 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.011 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.024mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/04/26 18:28:22

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps / Viewer Style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: 007SH; Serial: 004401/11/330332/1 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.077 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.197 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.087 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.097 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.131 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.060 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.030 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.065 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.077mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION


